TOWN OF LADYSMITH



"Council Remuneration Bylaw 2018, No. 1986"

Consolidated Version as on January 21, 2020 (This consolidation is authorized by "Bylaw Revision Bylaw 2022, No. 2090")

Consolidated for Convenience Only

This consolidation is not a legal document. Certified copies of the original bylaws should be consulted for all interpretations and applications of the bylaws of this subject

May 13, 2019

Includes Amendment Bylaw Nos.: 2025

TOWN OF LADYSMITH

BYLAW NO. 1986

A Bylaw to provide for Council member remuneration.

The Council of the Town of Ladysmith, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

Remuneration

- 1. There shall be paid in monthly installments out of the annual revenue, remuneration to Council members for discharge of the duties of office as follows:
- Bylaw 2034
- a. Approve an annual remuneration, effective January 1, 2020:
 - i. to the Mayor in the amount of \$37,676; and
 - ii. to the Councillors in the amount of \$15,552.
- b. Approve an annual remuneration, effective January 1, 2021:
 - i. to the Mayor in the amount of \$40,294; and
 - ii. to the Councillors in the amount of \$15,860.
- c. Approve an annual remuneration, effective January 1, 2022:
 - i. to the Mayor in the amount of \$42,912; and
 - ii. to the Councillors in the amount of \$16,166.
- d. For the calendar year 2020, and for each subsequent year thereafter, the annual remuneration set out in subsection (a) shall be increased from the remuneration for the immediately preceding calendar year by a percentage based on the immediately preceding three year Victoria Consumer Price Index average to the current compensation amount to a maximum of 2 per cent

Expenses and Other Benefits

2. Council may, from time to time, establish policies for reimbursement of expenses related to Town of Ladysmith business and other benefits, services and use of equipment to assist Council members in fulfilling their duties.

"Council Remuneration Bylaw 2	018, No. 1986'	(consolidated)
Page 3		

Repeal of Previous Bylaw

3. The Town of Ladysmith Council Remuneration and Expenses Bylaw 2001, No.1427, and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.

Citation

4. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Council Remuneration Bylaw 2018, No. 1986."

READ A FIRST TIME	on the	19 th	day of November	, 2018
READ A SECOND TIME	on the	19 th	day of November	, 2018
READ A THIRD TIME	on the	19 th	day of November	, 2018
ADOPTED	on the	3 rd	day of December	, 2018
	Mayor (A. Stone)			

Corporate Officer (J. Winter)